
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Thursday 7 October 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Hilperton, Southwick, North Bradley, West Ashton and 
Trowbridge 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public for 

this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the 
discussion, please use this link 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here 

 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott direct line 01225 718504 or 
email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton (Chairman) 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Trowbridge Park 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Trowbridge Paxcroft 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Drynham 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok 
Cllr David Vigar, Grove 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NTQyOTIzNzctYjg3MC00ZmY2LWIzZjUtZGQ4ZjQ5ZDlkNjk0%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKieran.Elliott%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C5ddadd8079a4498703db08d982b6f967%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637684544638220795%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dcQOXfgDABDi2I%2F3P0H0Vw9Ix6%2BoWhveNPQUf%2BTg0jM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetu
[...]
officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies  7.00pm 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021.  

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 24) 7.05pm 

 To include the following: 
 

a) Climate Strategy 
b) Ash Dieback 
c) Taxi Tariff Schedule 
d) Leisure Centres 

 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 38) 7.15pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) Town and Parish Councils 
d) Other 

 

 

6   Community Fridge Project  7.30pm 

 To receive an update from Trowbridge Future on this project. 
 

 

7   Dementia Action Trowbridge  7.45pm 

 To receive an update on the work of Dementia Action Trowbridge 
from Tim Wright 
 

 

8   Five Years Highways Plan (Pages 39 - 70) 8.00pm 

 To receive a presentation on major planned highways maintenance 
from Diane Ware (Principal Tech Officer, Highways Asset 
Management & Commissioning). 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Funding (Pages 71 - 94) 8.15pm 

 Community Grants 
West Wiltshire University of the Third Age – West Wilts U3A Video 
Streaming Project - £922.80 requested 
Independent Living Centre Semington – Bees and Oil Tank - 
£4600.00 requested 
Busy Bees Pre-School – Construction and Repair - £5000.00 
requested 
 
 
Youth Grants 
 
Trowbridge Future – Studley Green Drop in – £4865.00 requested 
4Youth South West – TeenTalk Young Peoples Counselling - 
£5000.00 requested 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants 
Wiltshire Music Centre – Celebrating Age Wiltshire – £1500.00 
requested 
 
Community Area Transport Group 
Annual Dropped Kerb Funding - £12,000 
 
Broadmead Estate 3 no Dropped Kerbs - £3015 CATG subject to £1485 
Town Council contribution 
 
Langford Road, Trowbridge Dropped Kerbs - £1005 CATG, subject to 
£495 Town Council contribution 

 

10   Future High Street Funding Update (Pages 95 - 96) 
 
To receive any updates on the Future High Street Fund. 

8.45pm 

11   Urgent items  8.55pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  8 July 2021 

Start Time: 6.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott, (Tel): 01225 718504 or (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Cllr Ernie Clark (Chairman), Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Jo Trigg and Cllr David Vigar 
 
Total in attendance: 25 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

4   Apologies 

 There were no apologies. 

5   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 25 February 2021 and 18 May 2021 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

6   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Stewart Palmen declared a non-pecuniary interest in the application 
from Wiltshire Youth for Christ, as a trustee of the organisation. He would not 
speak or vote on the application. 
 
Councillor Edward Kirk declared for clarification that he was no longer a member 
of the Trowbridge Chamber of Commerce. 

7   Chairman's Announcements 

 Updates were received in relation to the operation of area boards, the 2023 
parliamentary boundary review, Covid-19 and Fostering. 

8   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Board discussed the report on appointments to Outside Bodies and working 
groups. 
 
It was noted that the Health and Wellbeing Centre Working Group had not had 
occasion to meet very often, but that the parish council representative would 
need to be updated. Updates were made to the Trowbridge Town Council 
representatives. The CATG, Local Youth Network and Health and Wellbeing 
Group were reappointed as resolved. 
 
It was noted that several members were trustees of Trowbridge Future so an 
additional member could sit as the official representative. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To reappoint  members to working groups and outside bodies as attached 
to these minutes. 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

9   Community Engagement Manager - Delegated Decisions 

 The Board considered a report suggesting a change to the delegation 
arrangements previously agreed by the Area Board for determination of urgent 
grant applications between formal meetings. It was suggested to formalise that 
the views of all members should be sought on any such decision. 
 
Members discussed the proposals, including whether more meetings would 
prevent the need for any urgent grant consideration, and it was confirmed that 
such applications had been very rare. The reduction to 4 formal meetings was 
discussed, with some not in favour of the new operational model, with others 
stating that other events and meetings to engage the public would still take 
place, more flexibly. It was also noted that under the current situation as a 
physical meeting could not be held, the decisions of the Board were being 
formally determined by the Leader of the Council. The longer-term 
arrangements for how decisions would be made were being discussed with the 
Leader. It was also noted that the existence of the delegation did not require its 
use. 
 
On the proposal of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Ernie 
Clark, including making consultation with all members a requirement, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent 
matters that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement 
Manager, following consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, 
the Vice-Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to 
support community projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and 
community area transport) from the delegated budget of up to £5,000 per 
application between meetings of the Area Board. The views of all members 
should be sought by the Chairman prior to the expenditure being agreed. 
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report to 
the next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was 
considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where 
a significant number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special 
meeting may be called, following consultation with the Chairman to 
determine such matters. 

10   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. The Board noted it was disappointed there 
was no attendee to answer questions in relation to e-scooters and other 
matters. 

 

Page 7



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The written update was noted. David Geddes was in attendance to 
provide further updates. Details were provided of the number of fire calls 
recently, the reintroduction of safe and well visits, and reinstating the fire 
cadet scheme in September. The need for on call fire fighters in the 
Trowbridge area was discussed with members offering to publicise this. 
Questions were also raised on responding to call outs when accessing 
locations was blocked and use of sirens and lights. 

 
iii. Town and Parish Councils 

The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. Further 
updates were received. The result of the West Ashton Neighbourhood 
Plan Referendum on 24 June 2021 had been to approve the plan on a 
turnout of 33%. The plan for North Bradley had been approved on 6 May 
2021 on a turnout of 42%. 

 

11   Trowbridge Community Area Status Report 

 A report was received from Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Manager, on 
the Community Area Status Report. The purpose of the report was to enable the 
Board to understand the issues affecting the community area by analysing data, 
and determine how best to support local responses from communities, 
businesses and organisations and link this with the work of Wiltshire Council. 
The impact of Covid-19 on issues such as debt, employment, mental health was 
still developing.   
 
The report was not a finalise document, but would be able to be used to produce 
a workplan to focus on priorities, including encouraging grant applications to 
tackle those specific priorities. Those priorities could be issues like youth 
engagement, positive mental health, addressing climate change, and low 
income families. 
 
The Board discussed the report, with details sought on the data provided by 
Public Health. It was noted that more direct and focused engagement sessions 
could take place on the priorities. The need for Members to drive forward work 
on those priorities was raised. 
 
It was 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Area Board approves and adopts the Community Status 
report 

2) That the Area Board produces a
[...]
d. 
 
Wyldwood Arts CIC – Milk Monologues Participation Project 
£1610.00 was requested toward the cost of a participation project focused on 
infant feeding. The Health and Wellbeing Group had reviewed the application 
and recommended £500.00 be awarded. On the motion of Councillor Ernie 
Clark, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £500.00 to Wyldwood Arts CIC.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Health and Wellbeing Grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Museum – Learning and Library Community Access Project 
£4970.60 was requested toward the cost of a project to enhance the learning 
and library facilities. Following discussion of the details of equipment to be 
purchased and improving accessibility, and on the motion of Councillor Jo Trigg, 
seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £4970.60 to Trowbridge Museum. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Grants criteria. 
 
Care Home Volunteers – Care Home Volunteers West Wiltshire 
£5000.00 was requested toward the cost of funding a volunteer coordinator. The 
Health and Wellbeing Group had reviewed the applicant and recommended 
£1500.00 be awarded. On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by 
Councillor Jo Trigg, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £1500.00 to Care Home Volunteers.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Health and Wellbeing Grants criteria. 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust – Green Lane Wood Path Improvement Works 
£3000.00 was requested toward the cost of improving footpath routes into Green 
Lane Woods. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor 
Mel Jacob, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £3000.00 to Wiltshire Wildlife Trust. 
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Grants criteria. 
 
Trowbridge Chamber of Commerce and Invest in Trowbridge 
£4425.00 was requested toward the cost of a heritage nature trail map. There 
were discussions of the relaunch of the Chamber, details of the proposed trail 
and map and how it would be publicised. Following a motion to approve being 
seconded, a vote was taken and the grant was not approved. 
 
Ebenezer Salvation Centre – Mental Health and Bereavement Support for 
Ethnic Minority Groups 
£2500.00 was requested toward the cost of providing mental health and 
bereavement support. Due to no applicants being present, the Board moved on 
to the next item. 
 
The Croft and Carlton Row Neighbourhood Watch Scheme – Road Signs 
£150.00 was requested toward the cost of providing road signs for the 
Neighbourhood Watch. On the motion of Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded 
by Councillor Jo Trigg, it was, 
 

Page 11



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To award £150.00 to The Croft and Carlton Row Neighbourhood Watch 
Scheme.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Grants criteria. 
 
Friends of the Down Cemetery – New bird boxes and feeders 
£423.92 was requested toward the cost of providing new bird boxes and 
feeders. On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by Councillor 
Horace Prickett, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £423.92 to Friends of the Down Cemetery.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Grants criteria. 
 
Truan Jay Mathias – Living in Bubbles Project 
£3401.00 was requested toward the cost of a performance project for Covid-safe 
shows in local communities. The Health and Wellbeing Group had reviewed the 
application and recommended £500.00 be awarded. The Board discussed the 
details of the project, the number of shows and areas which would be visited. On 
the motion of Councillor Jo Trigg, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £500.00 to Truan Jay Mathias.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Health and Wellbeing Grants criteria. 
 
Inner Flame – Princes Trust Team Programme 
£5000.00 was requested toward the cost of expanding support and courses in 
Wiltshire for vulnerable young people. The Local Youth Network had reviewed 
the application and recommended it be awarded in full. On the motion of 
Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £5000.00 to Inner Flame. 
 

Page 12



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

Reason: 
 
The application met the Grants criteria. 
 
Wiltshire Youth for Christ – Pop Up Youth Café Summer 2021 
£5000.00 was requested toward the cost of a pop-up youth café to support 
teenager activities. The Local Youth Network had reviewed the application and 
recommended £5000.00 be awarded. The Board discussed the length of the 
event, and confirmed the events were not faith focused. On the motion of 
Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Antonio Piazza, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £5000.00 to Wiltshire Youth for Christ.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Grants criteria. 
 
It was agreed that any unspent funds from the award would be returned to the 
Area Board. 
 
Friends of Southwick Country Park – Local Nature Reserve Signage 
£900.00 was requested toward the cost of updating signage. On the motion of 
Councillor Horace Prickett, seconded by Councillor Jo Trigg, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £900.00 to Friends of Southwick County Park.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Grants criteria. 
 

14b   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The recommendations from the CATG were received, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve: 
 
16-19-13 – Newtown Pedestrian Crossing - £9000, subject to £3000 
contribution from Trowbridge Town Council 
 
16-20-06 Blackball Bridge, West Ashton - £450, subject to £150 
contribution from Trowbridge Town Council 

Page 13



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

 
16-20-09 Reduction of speed limit crossing survey Cockhill - £1875, 
contribution from Trowbridge Town Council 
 

15   Future Meetings 

 The Board discussed potential venues for future meetings, with limited 
availability for Parish venues, but asked officers to explore options elsewhere in 
the town such as the Town Hall. 

16   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent ite
[...]
eport To Trowbridge Area Board

Date of Meeting Thursday, 07 October 2021

Title of Report Trowbridge Area Grant Report

 

Purpose of the Report
To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Trowbridge Area Board. These could include; community area grants,
health and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

 

Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area
Grants

Young People Health and Wellbeing

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations

 

Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total
Cost

Requested

ABG93 Community Area
Grant

West Wiltshire University of
the Third Age

West Wilts U3A Video
Streaming Project

£922.80 £922.80

Project Summary: 
West Wilts U3a is moderately large community based educational charity. Up until the outbreak of the covid   virus in 2020,
we had in the order of 720 members and this appeared to by growing substantially year on year.  Since the outbreak of the
virus, membership has fallen by 15%. We have sought to maintain membership  levels by various means, not least of which is
video streaming to many of our groups. One of the problems   that we have encountered in video streaming, is a tendency
for presenters to become confused when attempting  to switch between various video sources. There are technical solutions
to this problem such as hdmi switching   equipment. Research suggests that we could put such equipment to good use, both
now and in the future. In fact  we do foresee the nature of U3A presentations changing to a more hybrid type of event,
simultaneous membership  attendance alongside a video stream service that will encourage older and or infirm members to
continue to attend  such meetings, thus maintaining good social contact with their peers. 

ABG206 Community Area
Grant

Independent Living Centre
Semington

Bees and Oil Tank 
[...]
ferent strands of both live and online activity to meet the needs of this group. CAW is a partnership of community
organisations across the county with Wiltshire Music Centre as lead organisation.

ABG110 Youth Grant Trowbridge Future Studley Green Drop In £9730.00 £4865.00

Project Summary: 
Trowbridge Future is a youth and community charity based in Trowbridge. Trowbridge Future currently runs five structured
youth work sessions across the town, in Longfield, Seymour and Studley Green. In October 2020 the charity were fortunate
enough to establish a new youth space in Studley Green on the edge of the Lambrok Playing Fields. The Studley Cabin has
been really well-received and enabled us to engage with a significant number of children and young people already.     We
are asking the Area Board to support the salary costs of two youth support workers to deliver a weekly 2hr drop-in session
at the Studley Cabin to deliver informal youth work to engage up to 20 young people each week not already accessing our
sessions who hang out at the BMX track and can be seen to be participating in some anti-social behaviour. We see this as an
opportunity to engage young people in positive conversations, building positive relationships and looking at potential ways
to work together. We will also deliver further detached youth work on the Longfield Estate as an opportunity to increase our
relationship building with young people on the Estate as part of our community development process, in the hope we will
be able to install a further dedicated youth space on Longfield in the future. This will ensure that this will be a space
designed for and by young people.   

ABG182 Youth Grant 4Youth South West TeenTalk Young Peoples
Counselling

£15076.00 £5000.00

Page 72

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/191
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/110
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/182


14/09/2021, 
[...]
ail.php?gid=4081
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

4081 

Busy Bees Pre-
School 

Construction and repair work to 
our current building 

£5000.00 

Project Description: 
To replace the side of our current building that holds serious water damage we 
have had interim repairs but this is no longer working we need to replace the entire 
side of the building. 
  
 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Liam Cripps 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 713143 
Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 76

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4081
mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk


Grant Applications for Trowbridge on 07/10/2021 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

4081 
Community 

Area Grant 

Construction and repair 

work to our current 

building 

Busy Bees Pre-School £5000.00 

 

4081 
Community Area 

Grant 

Construction and repair work to 

our current building 

Busy Bees Pre-

School 
£5000.00 

Submitted: 26/01/2021 10:36:25 

ID: 4081 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
tbc contact Community Area Manager  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
[...]
OMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

2 
 

2. Notes of last meeting 

  The notes of the last meeting were agreed at Area Board on 
the 6th July. 

  

3. Financial Position 

 

 The budget allocation at the start of this meeting for £23,384 
 
Allocations made at this meeting subject to agreement at Area 
Board: 
 
Annual Dropped Kerb Funding - £12,000 
Broadmead Estate 3no Dropped Kerbs - £3015 CATG, £1485 
TTC 
Langford Road, Trowbridge Dropped Kerbs - £1005 CATG, 
£495 TTC 
 
Remaining budget: £7364 
 
 
 
 

  

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes 

P
age 82



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

3 
 

a)  Issue 4824 – Speeding 
Westbury 
Road/Woodmarsh, North 
Bradley 

It was agreed at the last meeting that a substantive bid would 
be made again for this project for funding in the 2021/22 
financial year, with a £5000 contribution from CATG.  This will 
be made when the bid process opens.   

KR to submit bid – 2021 deadline 
is 17th September 

To note 

b)  Issue 6573 Pedestrian 
Crossing Relocation, 
Southwick Road North 
Bradley. 
 
Funding: £400 
CATG: £300 
NBPC: £100 

Plan circulated and discussed at last meeting. Cost estimate of 
proposal is £111,000. NBPC agreed support of proposal.    
 
North Bradley Primary School have been approached to update 
their travel plan.  
 
KR to determine funding opportunities alongside potential 
Substantive CATG bid.  
 
HP to liaise with school re travel plan. 

 KR explained that funding 
opportunities other than TAOSJ 
or substantive bid do not appear 
to be forthcoming. The group 
discussed CIL monies available 
to TTC following boundary 
changes. NBPC to contact TTC 
to discuss potential for 
contribution from CIL.  
 
School have begun updataing 
travel plan.  

NBPC 

c)  16-19-13 Newton Trowbridge  
 
20/21 Funding: £2,500 
          CATG: £1,667 
          TTC: £833 
 
21/22 Funding: £12,000 
          CATG: £9,000 

            TTC: £3,000 

20mph Assessment 
The traff
[...]
g
	Trowbridge Area Board Committee Report
	Trowbridge Area Board Grant Papers Report
	Trowbridge CATG notetracker 15th September 2021 Final

	10 Future High Street Funding Update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  7 October 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott (Tel): 01225 718504 or (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark (Chairman), Cllr Daniel Cave, Cllr Mel Jacob, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Jo Trigg and Cllr David Vigar 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 
Total in attendance: 22  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Apologies 

 An apology was received from Councillor Horace Prickett. 

18   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Jo Trigg and Stewart Palmen declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
the grant application from Trowbridge Future, by virtue of being trustees of the 
organisation. They declared they would not participate in the debate or vote on 
the item. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 Announcements were received as detailed in the agenda pack, relating to the 
councils Climate Strategy, Ash Dieback, Taxi Tariffs and Leisure Centres. It was 
stated that details had been requested from the Head of Service for Community 
Development on new leisure pricing. 

21   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector Gill Hughes provided an updated on 
the violent incident in Southwick, where a suspect had been charged with 
attempted murder. The police were also working with youth intervention teams in 
relation to some anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Board discussed the update and the reduction in crime that had been 
reported, and that some of it was likely in relation to the pandemic and 
unfortunately might not be sustained. The update from the Chief Constable on 
verification for serving officers was welcomed, and it was agreed local data 
could be reviewed to identify any areas of specific concern. 
 

ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The written update was noted.  
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

iii. Town and Parish Councils 
A verbal update was received from North Bradley. 

22   Community Fridge Project 

 Meg Aubrey from Trowbridge Future delivered a presentation on their 
Community Fridge project. Volunteers collected unsold supermarket food every 
night and stored with fridges in Shires and Studley Green, with an intention to 
expand to a site in Longfield. Trowbridge Future were working with foodbanks 
and other local partners, and had raised several thousand pounds to expand the 
project, which was helping several hundred people. 
 
The Board sought details of the expansion of the project, and any increase in 
demand, with it stated that the project was community led and aimed not to build 
dependency, and that it was a lot of work for the volunteers. 
 
Board Members congratulated Trowbridge Future on the project and looked 
forward to hearing its future progress. 

23   Dementia Action Trowbridge 

 The Board received a presentation from Tim Wright on Dementia Action 
Trowbridge, which was working to assist those living with dementia, coordinating  
with groups such as Alzheimer’s support, local clinicians, district nurses and the 
Community Engagement Managers. The group conducted sessions on being a 
dementia friend, was seeking promotion in schools and developing sessions for 
retailers to encourage more dementia friendly spaces. He particularly thanked 
Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Manager, for his support with the group. 
 
The Board discussed how to support the work of the group, including 
encouraging the business community to be involved through the Chamber of 
Commerce, and helping to circulate any information which would be produced, 
and thanked Tim Wright for his update. 

24   Five Years Highways Plan 

 Diane Ware, Principal Tech Officer, Highway Asset Management and 
Commissioning, presented an update on the five-year highways plan. This was 
a draft of sites within the community area which would be subject to 
maintenance and improvement, with comments sought before the plan was 
approved in early 2022.  
 
It was stated that compared to some other areas roads in Trowbridge overall 
were in decent condition, meaning proportionally more money would be spent 
on other areas. Early intervention was key to prevent larger work later, which 
was why some minor works seemed to take place, as this prevented more 
significant work needing to be done. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation, and agreed that the report would be 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

considered by the Community Area Transport Group. 

25   Funding 

 As the meeting was taking place online any decisions would need to be taken by 
the Leader of the Council under executive authority, taking account of the views 
of the Board. 
 
West Wiltshire University of the Third Age – West Wilts U3A Video Streaming 
Project 
£922.80 was requested for the project. The Board discussed the grant in detail, 
seeking information on the hardware and software requested and the available 
pricing options to achieve the same results. 
 
After discussion, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer the item to the next meeting. 
 
Independent Living Centre Semington – Bees and Oil Tank 
£4600.00 was requested toward the cost replacing the oil tank ahead of the 
winter, and to remove a bees nest, which was currently attracting wasps into the 
building posing a danger to staff and tenants. The Board discussed the project, 
seeking details of the number of those supported in Trowbridge as well as 
elsewhere and other funding that was provided for the centre. It was confirmed 
work was urgently needed to address heating issues. On the motion of 
Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £2300.00 to the Independent Living Centre, Semington  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the grants criteria. 
 
Busy Bees Pre-School – Construction and Repair 
The application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Trowbridge Future – Studley Green Drop in 
£4865.00 was requested toward the cost of two youth support workers. The 
Local Youth Network had reviewed the application and recommended the full 
amount be awarded. It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

To award £4865.00 to Trowbridge Future  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Youth Grants criteria. 
4Youth South West 
£5000.00 was requested toward the cost of the TeenTalk Young People’s 
Counselling project. Jon Hubbard provided an updated on the project. The Local 
Youth Network had reviewed the application and recommended the full amount 
be awarded. It was requested that if approved the applicant’s report back on the 
outcome of their sessions next year. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, 
seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £5000.00 to 4Youth South West.  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Youth Grants criteria. 
 
Wiltshire Music Centre – Celebrating Age Wiltshire 
£1500.00 was requested toward the cost of the celebrating age project. The 
Health and Wellbeing Group had reviewed the application and recommended 
£500.00 be awarded. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by 
Councillor Edward Kirk, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £1500.00 to Wiltshire Music Centre  
 
Reason: 
 
The application met the Health and Wellbeing Grants criteria. 
 
Community Area Transport Group 
 
On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
Annual Dropped Kerb Funding - £12,000 
 
Broadmead Estate 3 no Dropped Kerbs - £3015 CATG subject to £1485 Town 
Council contribution 
 
Langford Road, Trowbridge Dropped Kerbs - £1005 CATG, subject to £495 Town 
Council contribution 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

26   Future High Street Funding Update 

 A written update was received Future High Street Funding Project. It was noted 
a public update was expected in November 2021.  
 
The Board requested a full update from an officer at its next meeting. 

27   Urgent items 

 It was agreed that Councillor David Vigar would serve as Climate Lead for the 
Area Board. 


